
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1789 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 04/08/2023 

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF PM-KISAN 

 

1789.  DR. KIRODI LAL MEENA: 

Will the Minister of Agriculture and Farmers Welfarebe pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether there are any pending dues to farmers under PM-KISAN scheme and if so, the 

details thereof and by when Government intends to clear the dues; 

(b)  whether any grievance redressal mechanism is in place for farmers in case of delays and 

if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; 

(c)  the details of amount of money disbursed to beneficiaries under the scheme, year-wise; 

(d)  the details of amount of money sent to ineligible beneficiaries, State-wise; and 

(e) whether Government has any plan to recover the misappropriated amount and if so, the 

steps taken to improve implementation of the PM-KISAN scheme? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE  

 

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 

(a): No, Sir. There are no pending dues to any farmers under PM-KISAN Scheme. Eligible 

famers are being enrolled and deceased/ineligible beneficiaries are being removed by way of 

continuous verification and validation of the beneficiary’s data.Under the scheme, financial 

benefit of Rs 6000/- annually, in three equal installments, is transferred into the Aadhaar 

seeded bank accounts of farmers. 

 

(b): Yes, Sir. Many remedies are available to the farmers who haveregistered but not received 

thebenefits. The State Government have appointed Nodal Officer for the Scheme at block, 

district and state level to whom farmers can submit their grievances. Normally District 

Agriculture Officers or the district Collectors are available to attend to their grievances. 

 The PM-KISAN Portal is also utilized by farmers to lodge their grievances for their 

prompt Redressal. An exclusive grievance mechanism “Help Desk” has been incorporated 

under the ‘Farmers Corner’ of PM-KISAN Portal, through which the grievance of the farmer 



is directly transferred to the concerned Nodal Officer. Farmers can also register their 

grievances through Public Grievance Portal or send their grievance directly to the Department 

of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare. 

 To further help farmers on seeking Redressal of their various grievance and replies to 

their various queries relating to the Scheme a 24x7 IVRS based helpline 155261 has also 

been set up. 

(c): Details of amount disbursed to beneficiaries under PM-KISAN since its inception period-

wise, state-wise is enclosed in Annexure – I. 

(d) & (e): As per Operational Guidelines of the Scheme, State/UTs identify and verify the 

eligible farmers before uploading the data on PM-KISAN Portal. Benefits are transferred to 

the beneficiaries through Direct Benefit Transfer mode after validation of the uploaded data 

on PM-KISAN Portal, which has been integrated with Unique Identification Authority of 

India (UIDAI) for Aadhaar authentication; with Public Finance Management System (PFMS) 

for validation of account and Government employees/pensioners data; with Income Tax 

Department for validation of income tax payee status; and with National Payment 

Corporation of India (NPCI) for account validation and Aadhaar based payments. 

  

A few States reported instances of fraudulent transactions under the Scheme. These 

are Tamil Nadu, Karnataka, Rajasthan and Gujarat. Recoveries have been made from 

fraudulent beneficiaries by the State Governments of Tamilnadu (Rs 187.45 Crore), 

Rajasthan (Rs 4.76 Crore), Karnataka (Rs 6.86 Crore) and Gujarat (Rs 12.42 Crore). 

Appropriate disciplinary action against the responsible officials have been taken by the State 

Governments and FIRs have been lodged, accordingly.  

  



Annexure-I 
State-wise, Period-wise details of Amount Released under PM-KISAN since its inception (in Rupees) (as on 02/08/2023) 

S.No State/ UTs Name 
Dec-March 
 (2018-19) 

April-July 
(2019-20) 

Aug-Nov 
(2019-20) 

Dec-March 
(2019-2020) 

April-July 
(2020-21) 

Aug-Nov 
(2020-21) 

Dec-March 
(2020-21) 

1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 2,02,14,000 2,74,28,000 3,73,68,000 3,49,96,000 3,25,76,000 3,25,08,000 3,22,22,000 

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 6,63,37,08,000 8,60,38,78,000 8,59,31,14,000 9,90,65,26,000 9,95,13,78,000 9,53,15,80,000 9,16,40,18,000 

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 36,30,000 1,39,76,000 9,32,08,000 18,71,40,000 19,01,18,000 18,34,98,000 19,41,06,000 

4 ASSAM 2,31,07,80,000 5,34,78,60,000 4,54,91,64,000 4,04,18,64,000 3,79,23,80,000 2,44,05,32,000 3,20,31,88,000 

5 BIHAR 50,16,22,000 5,81,52,76,000 10,36,73,04,000 13,03,40,32,000 14,66,06,14,000 15,74,11,26,000 15,61,21,18,000 

6 CHANDIGARH 98,000 4,88,000 13,86,000 8,70,000 8,64,000 8,60,000 8,04,000 

7 CHHATTISGARH 22,60,70,000 2,12,79,32,000 3,93,22,26,000 4,37,48,32,000 5,54,22,74,000 5,54,14,46,000 6,24,37,46,000 

8 DELHI - - 4,72,30,000 2,59,74,000 2,75,60,000 2,89,28,000 2,87,90,000 

9 GOA 48,78,000 85,20,000 1,93,24,000 1,52,76,000 1,80,76,000 1,94,34,000 1,81,60,000 

10 GUJARAT 5,71,78,22,000 8,19,80,92,000 10,48,66,20,000 10,16,44,26,000 11,46,02,66,000 11,47,07,10,000 10,87,53,00,000 

11 HARYANA 1,93,28,70,000 2,73,40,86,000 3,25,46,80,000 3,13,93,88,000 3,79,08,18,000 3,87,64,02,000 3,85,40,86,000 

12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 91,40,54,000 1,63,94,30,000 1,80,48,70,000 1,80,93,10,000 1,82,89,72,000 1,85,14,74,000 1,81,37,36,000 

13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 91,57,18,000 1,55,68,96,000 1,86,75,38,000 2,24,82,98,000 2,09,07,66,000 2,48,74,00,000 2,33,04,84,000 

14 JHARKHAND 1,12,71,04,000 1,46,16,06,000 2,77,23,92,000 1,41,87,82,000 4,39,25,64,000 5,04,78,02,000 4,60,10,06,000 

15 KARNATAKA 3,97,44,000 6,56,16,22,000 10,83,86,96,000 10,49,73,66,000 10,33,93,16,000 10,61,52,50,000 10,63,25,90,000 

16 KERALA 1,91,59,38,000 4,53,18,86,000 8,00,95,02,000 6,84,13,64,000 6,82,62,54,000 7,13,79,08,000 7,17,91,20,000 

17 LADAKH 1,42,88,000 2,28,42,000 3,57,30,000 2,94,22,000 3,19,68,000 2,73,66,000 3,31,84,000 

18 LAKSHADWEEP - - - 30,30,000 28,52,000 23,08,000 16,62,000 

19 MADHYA PRADESH 1,85,76,000 5,01,21,92,000 12,00,09,06,000 14,11,82,82,000 18,31,62,98,000 16,49,94,54,000 16,78,40,54,000 

20 MAHARASHTRA 4,36,81,26,000 10,10,06,82,000 19,40,25,64,000 19,48,26,96,000 21,88,90,82,000 22,82,18,64,000 22,00,63,12,000 

21 MANIPUR 6,27,00,000 5,84,88,000 24,34,98,000 56,50,92,000 95,15,32,000 70,77,66,000 72,30,04,000 

22 MEGHALAYA 1,86,14,000 7,86,18,000 14,34,60,000 21,18,42,000 34,67,28,000 35,81,84,000 36,81,20,000 

23 MIZORAM 5,41,50,000 11,74,54,000 14,31,48,000 12,88,62,000 26,55,46,000 27,05,12,000 29,98,72,000 

24 NAGALAND 6,46,02,000 17,64,38,000 34,46,42,000 39,05,58,000 41,30,90,000 40,67,94,000 39,97,16,000 

25 ODISHA 1,94,77,20,000 5,98,58,68,000 5,75,59,68,000 5,12,52,30,000 4,31,13,00,000 4,67,86,24,000 5,59,07,78,000 

26 PUDUCHERRY 85,28,000 1,15,62,000 2,78,40,000 1,96,70,000 2,20,06,000 2,27,46,000 2,09,70,000 

27 PUNJAB 2,36,22,04,000 3,12,85,44,000 4,83,39,10,000 4,66,47,16,000 4,17,88,98,000 3,84,85,74,000 3,74,47,08,000 

28 RAJASTHAN 12,99,44,000 11,91,47,24,000 11,37,98,88,000 10,39,26,10,000 14,62,94,82,000 14,25,01,90,000 14,32,62,82,000 

29 SIKKIM - 39,60,000 80,14,000 33,10,000 2,32,92,000 1,21,88,000 1,58,28,000 

30 TAMIL NADU 4,32,24,94,000 6,60,83,84,000 7,52,97,62,000 7,16,87,52,000 9,33,63,02,000 9,02,79,02,000 7,56,75,50,000 

31 TELANGANA 4,05,57,00,000 7,34,22,04,000 7,23,28,66,000 6,64,43,00,000 7,48,57,70,000 7,35,50,72,000 7,29,90,54,000 

32 THE DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU 1,51,60,000 2,28,14,000 3,03,30,000 2,75,84,000 2,91,80,000 1,88,20,000 1,94,96,000 

33 TRIPURA 30,37,26,000 36,39,88,000 39,94,16,000 37,09,40,000 42,92,32,000 42,73,94,000 44,47,30,000 

34 UTTAR PRADESH 22,38,72,00,000 32,06,43,70,000 37,39,53,02,000 40,59,95,90,000 50,56,45,88,000 46,20,12,80,000 47,54,27,54,000 

35 UTTARAKHAND 83,07,56,000 1,07,36,32,000 1,67,77,34,000 1,56,86,56,000 1,69,52,46,000 1,74,78,02,000 1,74,32,90,000 

36 WEST BENGAL - - - - - - - 

 
TOTAL 63,22,87,38,000 1,32,71,57,40,000 1,75,25,96,00,000 1,79,25,55,86,000 2,09,86,71,88,000 2,04,69,16,98,000 2,04,71,48,38,000 



 

***** 

S.No State/ UTs Name 
April-July 

(2021-2022) 
Aug-Nov 

(2021-2022) 
Dec-March 

(2021-2022) 
April-July 

(2022-2023) 
Aug-Nov 

(2022-2023) 
Dec-March 

(2022-2023) 
April-July 

(2023-2024) 

1 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 3,33,04,000 3,13,36,000 3,07,40,000 3,05,40,000 2,87,54,000 2,62,80,000 2,66,42,000 

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 10,36,21,18,000 9,17,55,18,000 9,52,89,88,000 9,32,56,14,000 10,34,32,30,000 9,78,25,86,000 9,22,36,74,000 

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 18,94,60,000 18,74,78,000 18,93,32,000 21,65,94,000 18,52,72,000 12,42,72,000 15,89,32,000 

4 ASSAM 2,98,82,78,000 3,40,65,18,000 2,73,75,76,000 1,54,15,32,000 1,61,24,64,000 2,20,53,42,000 2,72,97,64,000 

5 BIHAR 16,44,62,22,000 16,58,67,18,000 17,29,97,72,000 17,10,21,88,000 16,48,53,60,000 14,91,70,02,000 15,78,61,60,000 

6 CHANDIGARH 7,84,000 7,56,000 8,86,000 7,70,000 10,000 5,34,000 - 

7 CHHATTISGARH 6,24,81,44,000 6,65,13,36,000 6,29,84,20,000 6,89,96,52,000 4,70,80,48,000 4,51,23,60,000 4,49,08,42,000 

8 DELHI 3,09,38,000 3,01,32,000 3,05,06,000 3,29,28,000 2,50,20,000 2,63,60,000 2,70,86,000 

9 GOA 2,08,14,000 1,85,32,000 1,66,54,000 1,96,02,000 1,35,02,000 1,42,06,000 1,15,22,000 

10 GUJARAT 11,83,78,22,000 11,64,76,58,000 12,50,76,88,000 12,04,07,48,000 10,55,00,68,000 9,05,81,50,000 9,56,41,90,000 

11 HARYANA 3,62,20,10,000 3,97,39,78,000 3,86,65,92,000 3,91,04,60,000 2,64,24,24,000 3,30,80,00,000 3,41,28,28,000 

12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 1,86,37,62,000 1,91,00,88,000 1,92,53,22,000 1,98,14,34,000 1,13,85,64,000 1,52,28,32,000 1,69,10,64,000 

13 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 1,87,33,66,000 1,83,41,96,000 2,93,82,02,000 2,52,22,38,000 88,13,56,000 1,87,94,48,000 17,52,48,000 

14 JHARKHAND 3,87,21,94,000 3,61,41,80,000 3,76,95,86,000 7,17,03,16,000 3,46,60,90,000 2,60,22,78,000 3,16,09,28,000 

15 KARNATAKA 10,70,81,38,000 10,92,09,60,000 7,09,47,20,000 13,00,65,12,000 10,66,19,90,000 10,38,80,04,000 9,83,60,18,000 

16 KERALA 6,94,35,02,000 7,39,31,74,000 7,52,29,48,000 7,06,66,98,000 4,06,77,14,000 4,85,04,98,000 5,52,04,86,000 

17 LADAKH 3,52,24,000 3,65,62,000 3,61,54,000 3,64,78,000 3,43,84,000 3,02,14,000 3,36,88,000 

18 LAKSHADWEEP 25,76,000 - - - 50,44,000 15,42,000 0,14,58,000 

19 MADHYA PRADESH 17,57,50,40,000 16,98,16,60,000 17,37,07,96,000 17,29,89,62,000 16,67,50,78,000 14,64,72,34,000 16,83,34,50,000 

20 MAHARASHTRA 19,26,53,94,000 23,16,41,46,000 21,87,69,28,000 20,59,82,00,000 18,86,38,60,000 17,07,13,82,000 18,53,96,56,000 

21 MANIPUR 58,78,48,000 56,83,46,000 61,44,96,000 1,05,91,70,000 86,95,40,000 - - 

22 MEGHALAYA 36,97,04,000 40,16,86,000 38,44,84,000 6,87,84,000 4,83,04,000 3,04,28,000 13,42,36,000 

23 MIZORAM 22,00,38,000 21,80,30,000 20,65,72,000 18,04,30,000 18,34,06,000 9,27,34,000 13,71,58,000 

24 NAGALAND 35,24,26,000 44,71,80,000 42,56,30,000 37,83,70,000 42,15,86,000 23,09,78,000 29,92,74,000 

25 ODISHA 10,56,14,18,000 8,44,16,84,000 7,69,78,72,000 7,09,84,86,000 4,49,76,28,000 6,31,95,00,000 6,74,88,60,000 

26 PUDUCHERRY 2,06,86,000 2,06,06,000 2,06,12,000 2,05,72,000 2,00,60,000 1,82,88,000 1,67,38,000 

27 PUNJAB 3,57,00,98,000 3,49,09,36,000 3,49,58,98,000 3,40,71,88,000 41,83,90,000 3,05,86,84,000 1,80,79,14,000 

28 RAJASTHAN 15,39,11,64,000 14,68,10,02,000 15,24,31,86,000 14,93,14,06,000 11,62,89,36,000 11,35,13,18,000 12,78,91,80,000 

29 SIKKIM 2,31,32,000 2,03,86,000 1,96,82,000 2,26,04,000 2,05,72,000 91,62,000 2,10,94,000 

30 TAMIL NADU 7,91,19,64,000 7,44,79,16,000 7,42,07,74,000 7,07,51,04,000 4,52,78,66,000 4,13,95,32,000 4,42,46,26,000 

31 TELANGANA 7,30,41,00,000 7,93,91,20,000 7,52,45,86,000 7,40,76,60,000 6,55,57,84,000 6,14,31,76,000 6,13,95,02,000 

32 THE DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU 2,09,44,000 2,68,26,000 3,60,90,000 3,70,92,000 2,59,94,000 2,33,02,000 2,42,06,000 

33 TRIPURA 43,98,14,000 43,71,46,000 46,23,54,000 53,58,96,000 49,37,12,000 42,97,78,000 45,09,16,000 

34 UTTAR PRADESH 55,10,65,76,000 50,49,08,34,000 51,98,19,72,000 50,39,77,34,000 37,12,96,86,000 36,90,57,62,000 41,84,29,32,000 

35 UTTARAKHAND 1,74,64,90,000 1,85,79,42,000 1,86,54,40,000 1,82,18,30,000 1,35,22,20,000 1,57,51,52,000 1,68,20,24,000 

36 WEST BENGAL 5,73,50,00,000 9,79,97,88,000 10,74,43,74,000 10,30,11,88,000 9,27,22,08,000 8,76,03,96,000 10,03,29,66,000 

 
TOTAL 2,23,28,04,92,000 2,23,85,43,54,000 2,23,18,58,32,000 2,25,54,49,80,000 1,79,85,41,24,000 1,76,05,67,14,000 1,89,35,24,94,000 


